
 
 
 

Area Forum (New Brighton and 
Wallasey) 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 February 2010 
Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: Wallasey Central Library, Earlston Road, 
Wallasey CH45 5DX 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andy Brannan 
Tel: 0151 691 8391 
e-mail: andrewbrannon@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
3. AREA PLANS UPDATE  
 
4. MERSEYTRAVEL QUESTIONS + ANSWERS  
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
6. AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES  
 
7. FUTURE MEETINGS / PRESENTATIONS  
 
 Wednesday 23

rd
 June 2010 (Venue to be confirmed) 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
New Brighton and Wallasey 

 

Area Forum 
 

 
Wallasey Central Library. Earlston Road 

Wallasey 
CH45 5DX 

 
Thursday 25

th
 February 2010 
 
 

6.30-8.30pm 
____________________________ 

 

Andy Brannan- Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8391     Fax: 0151 691 8159 

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8391 

Email: andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk 

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,  

Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Contents 

 
Section One  Agenda       Page 3 
 

Minutes from last Meeting    Page 4 
   
  
Section Two  Local Updates       Page 9 

       
 
 

• Anti-Social Behaviour Update      Page 10 
 

• Equalities & Diversity       Page 13 
 

• Wirral Youth Service       Page 17 
        

• Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  Page 18 
 

• Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service     Page 21 
 

• Wirral’s Older Peoples Parliament     Page 24 
 

• Streetscene         Page 26 
 

• NHS Wirral         Page 32 
 

• Community Safety        Page 36 
 

 
 

 

Code of Conduct for Area Forums 
 

Ø Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak  
 

Ø Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
 

Ø Respect others right to be heard 
 

Ø Do not use abusive or offensive language 
 

Ø Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
 

Ø Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress 
 

 

 
 

Page 2



3 

 

 
 

 

Area Forum 
 

 

Thursday 25
th
 February 2010 
 

7.00pm 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 

2 Area Co-ordinators Report 
Including:  

-Matters Arising from October 09 
 

3 Area Plans Update 
 

4 Merseytravel Questions + Answers  
 

5 Public Question Time. 
 

6 Area Forum Partner updates  
     . 

7 Future meetings/presentations 
Wednesday 23

rd
 June 2010 (Venue to be confirmed) 

 
8 Any Other Business 

 

Page 3



4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Previous minutes 
 

Wednesday 21 October 2009 

 
Present:- 
 
Chair:     Councillor P Hayes 
Councillors:    A Pritchard, L Rennie, S Taylor, K Wood 
Lead Officer:    David Green (Director of Technical Services) 
Area Co-Coordinator:  Andy Brannan 
Merseyside Police: Inspector Peter Kolokotroni, Sergeant Justin 

Diggins  
Wirral University Teaching  
Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust:     Rod Jones 
Primary Care Trust:   Shymal Mukherjee 
Community Representative: Mark Williams (Wallasey Community 

Representative), Martin Revans (Business 
Representative), Ann Lavin (New Brighton 
Community Representative) 

Older Peoples Parliament: Joseph Fish 
Council Officers: Christina Jones  
In attendance:  Ema Boddison (Minute Taker) 
 
Apologies: Barry Humphreys (New Brighton Community Representative), Inspector 
Julie Fletcher, Chris Jones (Streetscene) 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair, Councillor P Hayes, welcomed forum members and 9 
members of the public to the New Brighton and Wallasey Area Forum meeting being 
held at Claremount Methodist Church Hall, Claremount Road, Wallasey. 
 
Apologies were noted from Barry Humphries (New Brighton Community 
Representative) 
 

Section One 
 

Minutes 

Page 4



5 

 

The Chair announced that Barry Humphries has resigned from his post as New 
Brighton Community Representative and thanked him for the work he had done so 
far. 
 
2. MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF LAST MEETING including Area Co-
ordinators report 
 
The Area Co-ordinator, Andy Brannan, went through previous minutes pointing out 
the matters arising on page 11 and highlighted the fact that the results of the ‘You 
Decide’ surveys were now all submitted and awaiting perusal.  A copy of these 
minute were available to the members of the public at the meeting.   
 
He explained again what the ‘You Decide’ scheme was and invited anyone with any 
questions to contact him personally and he would be happy to help.  A panel meeting 
will be held next week to discuss the results of the ‘You Decide’ surveys which will be 
bought to the next area forum.   
 
The Area Co-ordinator then gave an overview of the Governance Review which he 
explained was how the Council is to be governed.  He asked all members of the 
public to take a handout at the end of the meeting on how they can be involved.   
 
He also explained about the Coastal Management Plan which is a new consultation 
that the Council are involved in and proceeded to give an overview of the report that 
was available to all forum members and the public.   
 
Chair – stated he was not happy with the Governance Review report so if anybody 
wanted more information to see him at the end.  The forum is also happy to 
announce that Wallasey Village Library is to stay open and congratulated all 
campaigners involved.      
 
3 AREA PLANS UPDATE  
 
The Chair explained to the members of the public what the area plan is and the fact 
that it is a few years old now so has gone to be renewed.  Members of the public are 
being encouraged to voice their opinion.  He explained that each area forum has a 
plan and they will all be looked at to see what needs doing etc and then bring to the 
next meeting. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES 
 
Rod Jones (Wirra
[...]
n on 7 waves and we are now looking into putting out 
dates on the bin calenders.   
 
Cllr S Taylor – I think forums do need a re-launch with a bit more detail as to what 
people are being invited to.  
 
Dave Green (Lead Officer) – I would like to see more people here.  There is a 
scheme in the Council at the minute as to how we can get greater numbers.  We 
anticipate new ideas by Christmas. 
 
Michelle Gray – we could also put updates in the paper a couple of times from now 
until the next area forum with updates then in February, advertise the forum. 
 
 
5 FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Agreed Thursday 25th February 2010 
 
6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business to be declared and the Chair thanked everybody for 
their comments and attending and the meeting was closed at 8pm.   
 

Page 8



9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who 
live or work in Wirral to have a greater say on local 
issues and be more active in decision making and 
shaping local services.  
 

They involve local ward councillors, police, NHS 
Wirral, University Teaching Hospital Trust, fire 
safety representatives etc along with community 
representatives and officers from various 
departments of the council.  
 
Forums also provide information about current 
services, how they can be accessed and ultimately 
raise awareness of local council initiatives. 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 

Section Two 
 

Local Updates 

Page 9



10 

 

Anti Social Behaviour Team 
 

Legal action against the perpetrators of anti-social behaviour has included: 
 
Reported October 2009: 
 
M 41-year old male from Osbourne Grove, New Brighton was issued with an 
eviction order due to convictions for offences including Possession of Class C drugs, 
Possession of Cannabis with intent to supply and Possession of Class A, B and C 
drugs.   The order was postponed for one year on condition he complies with the 
terms of his tenancy agreement*; 
 
M Female evicted from Birkenhead issued with an
[...]
year we 
commenced a new strategy of targeted campaigns in April 09. In addition to normal 
operations, we have run several campaigns across Wirral targeting those at risk 
properties. Over 5,000 properties on Wirral have been visited by crews over the last 
quarter. 
 

Page 21



22 

 

In addition to the above, work has continued in respect of reducing the risk of death 
and injury across the area. MFRS has a statutory duty to maintain operational 
readiness and training is a key element of that. The Service has carried out a number 
of realistic training exercises with some of our major industry partners on the Wirral 
including, Camel Lairds, Uni-Lever, Shell and Costains to ensure that we are 
operationally prepared for any incident that may occur. Multiple high rise exercises 
also took place at the end of January, we worked with the local housing trust to 
secure a block off flats for the month in order to practice the full High Rise Procedure 
including use of Dry Risers and search procedures. 
 
 
Environment. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service has set a goal to become an environmentally 
regenerative service and to reduce our carbon footprint with the ultimate aim of 
becoming carbon positive.  The aim of which is to leave the climate in better shape at 
the end of each year.  
 
This goal will take a sustained effort over a number of years and will require radical 
change in how we operate as a business, whilst we maintain our high levels of 
service, intervention and response to the people of Merseyside.  In 2004 we became 
the first Fire Authority to be certified to ISO 14001 for our Environmental 
Management System. In addition we received in 2008 an award for our Bike wise 
scheme in the Merseyside Annual Transport Awards as 10% of our staff has taken 
up the offer of our salary sacrifice scheme to purchase bikes to travel to work. We 
have also received a British Standards Institute Award for our Energy Efficiency 
Accreditation, and a Certificate
[...]
randchildren. Do let us know of any such 
households – they are often really stressed. On March 19th we have booked the 
Williamson Art Gallery for a big event to coincide with National Dying Awareness 
Week. We will have solicitors, bereavement workers, and an opportunity to let the 
NHS and Adult Social Services know just what we want from them when the end of 
life draws near for us.  
 
We had a number of people coming to us last year about some fairly undignified 
incidents in hospital. These include aspects of clothing (undignified hospital issue, 
and difficulties for some in getting their own things laundered); people admitted in an 
emergency often don’t have things they need from home, and have sometimes left 
their home in a worrying state, or have a pet or a fire left on; some people with 
hearing or visual handicaps are not receiving the care  
 
 
and support they need and some patients with mobility problems are having difficulty 
getting to and from the toilet. We collected some of these accounts and sent a letter 
to the hospital chief executive and others, making sure that we also reported on the 
high degree of satisfaction of many patients.  We have been delighted with the 
response. Several consultants contacted us, and the Matron for older people’s wards 
came to meet with a number of us. She is taking all the issues very seriously. Since 
the letter, we have also had reports of some people not getting sufficient fluid and 
nutrition in hospital, and this is an issue of which they are aware.  
 
We met with the head of the Community Podiatry (Chiropody) Service in the autumn, 
and he told us of recent improvements in service. We gave him the clear message 
that older people want to maintain maximum mobility, and this means good feet 
amongst other things. We support any expansion of this service.  
 
We are, in conjunction with others in Wirral, trying to set up a project to look at quality 
of care in our many residential and nursing homes. So
[...]
t you are 
feeling. Reflecting on your experiences will help you appreciate what matters. Be 
curious. Catch sight of the beautiful. Remark on the unusual.  
 
4. Keep learning… Try something new. Rediscover an old interest. Sign up for that 
course. Take on a different responsibility at work. Mend a bike. Learn to play an 
instrument or how to cook your favourite food. Set a challenge you will enjoy 
achieving.   
 
5. Give… Do something nice for a friend, or a stranger. Thank someone with a smile 
- it doesn’t cost anything! If you have spare time - volunteer some of it. Join a 
community group. Look out, as well as in. Seeing yourself, and your happiness, 
linked to the wider community can be incredibly rewarding. 
 
NEW YEAR - NEW YOU   - 2010 THE YEAR OF HEALTH AND WELL-BEING 
 
Book your free health check 
 
The best things in life are free! 
 
Over 40? Book for your FREE NHS Health Check at your GP practice. 
 
The Health Check will help prevent the onset of stroke, heart disease, diabetes and 
kidney disease. 
 
The Health Check is a few straightforward health tests and simple questions about 
your medical history.  
 
To book your appointment for your FREE Health Check call your GP practice  
 
FREE NHS Health Check 
Helping you prevent heart disease , stroke, diabetes and kidney disease 
 
Get active 

 
§ Why not consider cycling or walking to work? 
§ Walking 10,000 steps per day helps maintain a healthy heart. 
§ Half an hour’s exercise per day will help you feel much better and it can help 

you lose weight 
§ Seven minutes of stair climbing per day halves the risk of a heart attack 

 
Eat healthily 
 

§ Eating five portions of fruit and vegetables a day can help reduce the risks of 
cancer, coronary heart disease and other chronic illnesses by up to 20%.  

§ Too much salt can raise blood pressure, which triples your chances of heart 
disease and stroke. 

§ Cut down on saturated fats e.g. butter 
 
NHS Wirral runs free MEND courses aimed at childre
[...]
 their respective neighbourhoods and areas of concern. Presentations 
included one provided by the leader of the Regional NH Watch. Our NW Co-ordinator 
spoke on N’hood Watch and there was a presentation by Trading Standards on ‘No 
Cold Calling’ Zones to prevent bogus callers and ‘cold-calling’ traders. The 
presentation included legislation about customer’s rights.   
 
Neighbourhood Watch Co-ordinator’s report – 
 
The Co-ordinator has had a busy year with the following commitments – 
 
Serious Acquisitive Crime meetings 
Neighbourhood Watch Schemes - 
Established 12 new Neighbourhood Watch groups in Wirral  
8 Neighbourhood Watch setup meetings,  
5 Allotment setup meetings,  
3 No Cold calling Zones  
Neighbourhood Watch Consultation Conference,  
Regional NHW meetings 
4 Force Neighbourhood Watch meetings.  
 
Training - 

PCSO and Police Volunteer training meeting  
3 Volunteer meetings, William Art Gallery                                                   
Vintage Radio - crime reduction talk. 

Ringmaster Admin technology conference, Thames Valley, Port Sunlight police 
training Role Play. 

  
Community Consultation / Information sharing - 

2 Police station open days                                                               
Police Awards and Voluntary Awards 
15 Community Crime Reduction Talks.                             
15 Community Crime Reduction Stands                                           
3 Residents Sheltered Accommodation Talks and Crime Reduction Stands 
6 Community engagement meetings 

  
Christmas operation - Over the Christmas period, the Community Safety Team in 
conjunction with Merseyside Police, Chamber of Commerce and Council 
Departments were involved with the overall operation to maintain public safety and 
security, particularly around the ‘Night-time Economy’ areas. As a result of the joint 
operation, the Christmas period was quiet with no major issues arising. 
 
Hate Crime and Diversity - The Council held an Equality / 
[...]
lysis of data from police and other partner agencies, which includes 
calls from the public, the officers confiscated alcohol from young people. 

 
During August 2009, operating on Friday, Saturday and Sunday evenings, the 
dedicated patrol spoke to 245 young people. 90 units of alcohol were seized 
and 18 young people were signposted to support services. 

 
The 'Confiscation Cops' patrols are funded by the government's Youth 
Taskforce as one of a number of initiatives to tackle alcohol fuelled anti-social 
behaviour by young people.  Residents can report locations where young 
people are engaging in alcohol misuse to the police on 709 6010. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Area Co-ordinator's Report



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (NEW BRIGHTON AND WALLASEY) 
 

Thursday, 25 February 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
P Hayes (Chair) 
 

Councillors W Duffey 
A Pritchard 
L Rennie 
S Taylor 
K Wood 
 

Community representatives Mark Williams (Wallasey) 
 

Older People’s Parliament 
representative 
 

Joe Fish 

 

Lead Officer 
 

David Green (Director of Technical Services) 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Andy Brannan 
 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Chris Jones 
 

Community Safety 
 
 

Bob Little 
 

Merseyside Police Sergeant Mark Smith, Sergeant Mike Moroney, 
Constable Seb Hornby 
 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service 
 

Tony Mooney 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Dawn Moon 
 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Trust 
 

Rod Jones 
 

Council Officers 
 

Chris Jones, Steve preston, Bob Little 

Apologies 
 
Councillors: 

 
Martin Revans, Ann Lavin, Dr Shymal Mukerjee, 
Inspector Peter Kolokotroni, Sergeant Justin 
Diggins  

 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 



The Chair, Councillor P Hayes, welcomed forum members and 11 members of the 
public to the New Brighton and Wallasey Area Forum meeting being held at Wallasey 
Central Library, Earlston Road. 
 
Apologies were noted from Sgt Justin Diggins, Insp Peter Kolokotroni, Dr Syhmal 
Mukerjee, Martin Revans and Ann Lavin.  

 
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT  
 
The Area Co-ordinator, Andy Brannan, went through previous minutes pointing out 
the matters arising on page 4. There were no Matters Arising from the last forum as 
all the issues raised were answered on the evening. 
 
2.1) Sue Taylor gave additional information on minute decision 4.8 from the last 
report: The cage on the Tower Grounds has now been removed and the new 
equipment is in place.  

 
 

3 AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES  
 
3.1) Srg Mike Moroney: Merseyside Police 
 
On the 8th Feb 2010, a trial operation called Operation Leopard was carried out in 
Wallasey. The operation consisted of officers with cameras on their bodywear 
targeting anti social behaviour hotspots. Feedback was initially given from the 
community about which areas to target and any individuals who were continually 
causing problems. Once individuals were filmed, they were warned they were 
captured on film and this would be used if their behaviour persisted.  The operation 
proved successful and will be repeated in March. 
 
The Police have been carrying out a number of road spotlight days targeting vehicles 
that do not have any road tax, insurance and for speeding. 6 vehicles were removed 
for no tax. Legislation has also changed giving the Police the power to remove cars 
from private land if they no tax. If anyone knows of any such vehicles please contact 
the Police. 
 
3.2) Srg Mark Smith; Merseyside Police 
 
Crime is dropping in the area with 2778 less crimes reported than the same time last 
year and also 138 less for youth disorders.  
 
We have carried out Operation Martin to target any potential premises selling alcohol 
to underage people. The operation was successful and no premises caused an 
offence.  
 
 After complaints from residents the Police carried out a number of speeding 
operations which resulted in 6 endorsement penalties being given.  
 
3.3) Dave Hanlon -What was the response to projecting information on the side of the 
building? 



 
Insp Seb Hornby -Information was projected onto the side of Natwest Bank. This was 
used to publicise information about the knife campaign and other messages to the 
community. This method of publicising messages will be used again in the future. 
 
3.4) Cllr Tont Pritchard -Do the Police work with the DVLA to check if any drivers do 
not have insurance? 
 
Insp Seb Hornby -All insurance companies need to register with the Police Database. 
This information is then relayed to the Police cars who can then check if a driver has 
insurance.  
 
3.5) Cllr Sue Taylor -Victoria Road and Grosvenor Road has suffered from issues 
of anti social behaviour lately. 
 
Police -Police Community Support Officers have spent time in the area recently as 
they are aware of the issues and the youths that are congregating in the roads. 
 
3.6) Mark Johnson -I have taken photographs of youths congregating outside my 
house and the library. Am I breaking the law doing this? 
 
Police -If he is in a public place and takes a photo, he isn’t breaking the law. This is 
the purpose of Operation Leopard.  
 
3.7) Steve Preston -The Council’s Community Patrol Team now wearing body worn 
cameras after receiving specialised training. Any footage captured on these cameras 
can be used by the Police. 
 
3.8) Dave Hanlon -A number of people have rang on the Radio Merseyside phone 
line to complain that they have been stopped by the Police for having no insurance 
when they do have valid insurance. Does this usually happen? 
 
Police -It is very unusual for the system to get drivers details wrong.  
 
3.9) Mr Roth  -What happens when a driver appears to have valid insurance, 
however they have clearly modified the car, such as a larger exhaust. Does this 
mean their insurance is technically invalid? 
 
Police -The Police can check all these details with the Motor Insurance Bureau.  
Officers can also use their own judgement to stop a vehicle if it has been clearly 
modified. 
 
3.10) Tony Mooney: Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
 
There is a comprehensive update in the coordinators report.  
 
The Fire Service has been working with the Council’s Social Services Department 
and local landlords to identify blocks of flats which could be in danger if a fire started 
in the premises. A lot of work has been undertaken to improve safety in the identified 
properties. 
 



We have also been working with the Rangers Service and Community Patrol to offer 
training and support on putting out small fires in grasslands. It is hoped that this will 
lead to a reduction in grassland fires and damage to adjacent properties. 
 
3.11) Rod Jones: Wirral University Hospital Trust  
 
The hospital is continuing to improve infection control performance. The hospital 
already had a good record and they are continually working hard to reduce infection. 
 
3.12) Joseph Fish -Have there been changes to the disabled parking as a number of 
people have complained that staff have been parking in them? 
 
Rod Jones -As far as I know there have been no changes and any staff member 
parking in these spaces would be disciplined. If you know of any examples please 
pass on them but I will also take this issue back. 
 
3.13) Dave Hanlon -I tried to visit a friend at the hospital but they could not find 
details of him. If someone has been released can this information be given out as it 
would have saved me a journey?  
 
Rod Jones -Unfortunately I am not sure on what the procedures are at the front desk 
so I can’t answer your question now, but I will also take this issue back and look into 
it. 
 
3.14) Diane Moon: NHS Wirral 
 
Dr Mukerjee could not make the meeting unfortunately. We wanted to highlight ‘Do 
something nice for a stranger’ campaign. Seacombe Children’s Centre will have a 
drop in for babies and dental advice and from 2nd March will have a immunisation 
specialist on Tuesdays.  
 
A lot of work has been going on around early diagnosis of cancer, however this is at 
an early stage. The Swine Flu National Helpline has ceased. If anybody does 
develop symptoms of Swine Flu they should contact their GP. 
 
3.15) Dave Hanlon -Is there an update on bus service to Mill Lane? 
 
Diane Moon -When Mill Lane was being developed negotiations were on going with 
bus providers to see if the service could be improved. These negotiations did not 
progress past the initial round of talks. These talks have started again so when 
progress has been made it can brought back to the forum.  

 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
4.1) Resident  -I have rang Streetscene on a few occasions regarding the parking on 
Caithness Road and Seabank Road.  People park right up to the end of the junction 
and the only way to get out is to inch out until nothing is coming. Can yellow lines be 
installed? 
 



Cllr Sue Taylor -There is a similar problem at the other end of Seabank Road by 
Manville Road. There have been two accidents when people have to edge out of the 
road. Joseph Smith from Streetscene has been out to look at the issue. 
 
Dave Green -If a vehicle is parked causing an obstruction then this is an issue for the 
police to deal with. Yellow Lines depend on a Personal Injury Accident and priority is 
given to areas that have had the highest number of incidents. Unfortunately the 
council does not have enough resources to look at all the roads were issues have 
been raised. These 2 areas will be looked at to see if there is anything that can be 
done instead of installing yellow lines. 
 
Cllr Tony Pritchard -We previously consulted with residents on Caithness Drive to 
see if they would like yellow lines. Most residents indicated that they wouldn’t like to 
see yellow lines as this would take away from of the car parking spaces.  Speeding 
along Seabank Road is the biggest problem and we have tried to lobby for additional 
traffic lights at the junction. 
 
Dave Green -The council recognises that speeding is a issue faced across the whole 
Borough. If agreed by the full council, we will be introducing 20mph zones (this 
proposal has now been passed) 
 
4.2) Terry Edwards -There is a large amount of fly tipping around the ex-Max 
Spielman building. After the building was taken over by West Wallasey Van Hire and 
alterations were done, fly tipping appeared and the owner claimed it is on his land. 
However part of this land looks to be public land? 
 
Cllr Leslie Rennie -This issue has been looked into before and it does appear that the 
fly tipping is on the land owned by West Wallasey Van Hire.  
 
Dave Green -Even though the fly tipping appears to be on private land the Council 
does have some powers to make people remove the waste. By potentially serving a 
notice on the owner of land, hopefully something could be done.  
 
4.3) Mark Johnston -Since the traffic wardens have gone parking has become a big 
issue with people parking anywhere they want, a lot of time causing a obstruction. 
 
Dave Green -If the cars are parked on double yellow lines, this is a decriminalised 
offence and the Council have the powers to do something about this. If a car is 
parked causing in a way to cause an obstruction only the Police can do something 
about it and the traffic wardens do not have any powers when a car is parked in this 
way. 
 
4.4) Joan Roberts -Are there any develops being made to Bayswater Road as the 
traffic is a real problem, especially now that the construction of the Neptune 
Development has added to it? 
 
Cllr Kate Wood/Dave Green -As part of the planning application for the Neptune 
Development the Council insisted that money was put towards improving the traffic 
on Bayswater Road. Work will start soon on a mini roundabout which will see an 
improvement to the congestion and traffic. Money will also be invested in improving 
the footpaths along the road.  
 



Cllr Tony Pritchard - When the original planning application was put in we raised 
concerns about the increase of traffic going towards Neptune from Seabank Road. 
 
4.5) Dave Hanlon -Is there any news on proposed changes to the 432 and 442 bus 
service, which would see more provision of an evening and bank holidays? 
 
Cllr Sue Taylor -There have been discussions about increasing the 432 and 442 
routes, however these changes may not imminent. If and when changes are made 
they will be fully advertised through the local press as usual.  
 
4.6) Cllr Tony Pritchard -We have tried to get speed cameras along Seabank Road to 
reduce the speed of the cars travelling along it, is there an update on this? 
 
Dave Green -The Council have just ordered 14 new vehicle activated signs. These 
will be the signs that ask drivers to slow down and not display the speed the cars are 
travelling at as recent studies have shown that these have a opposite effect and 
some drivers see how fast they can make the sign flash at. In terms of speed 
cameras it is very difficult to have signs placed on certain roads as the Government 
Guidelines on where a camera can be placed are very strict. 
 
4.7) Cllr Tony Pritchard -Do emergency vehicles have to slow down for speed 
cameras? 
 
Police/Fire Service - Emergency vehicles can go through a red light. Depending on 
the skills of the driver depends on what speed they can travel at. When an 
emergency vehicle goes through a red light it does take a photo. A report is then 
produced and studied. If a driver deems to have gone through a red light dangerously 
or over their speed limit they could be disciplined. 
 

 
 

5 FUTURE MEETINGS / PRESENTATIONS  
 
Agreed Wednesday 23rd June 2010 

 
 

6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business to be declared and the Chair thanked everybody for 
their comments and attending and the meeting was closed at 8pm.   

 
 
 


